In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_ I Q 1 4
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

cenmsmoine. Notice of final account prior to dissolution

i

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986. |n CVI_
L L’!!L!UI ”’ ”
A10 31/12/2019 #380
COMPANIES HQOUSE
n Company details -

Company number Io ’6 |6 I?I?I?,?F

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Cheftenham Solutions Limited Formerly Bowden Logistics | boldblack capitals.

| Limited
! Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Wayne
Sumame Macpherson
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number [ The Old Exchange
Street |234 Southchurch Road
Post town Southend on Sea
County/Region | Essex
e [s [s[1[ [2[E[G]
Country |
n Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) Louise Donna °3::':|:I'S'g:£:;°t:) el us about
Surname Baxter another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @
Building namelnumber|The Old Exchange ® Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | 234 Southchurch Road another liquidator.
Post town Southend on Sea
County/Region ’ Essex
e [s[s[1] [2[E[6]
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

ﬂ Liquidator’s release

‘ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

I attach a copy of the final account.

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signaure

X T g 0. Macphosn X

Signature date iq [? ’n;Tl? EWWE

04/17 Version 1.0



Cheltenham Solutions Limited Formerly Bowden Logistics Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 16 February 2017 To 30 December 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
6,000 00 Cash in Hand 2,775.60
Cash at Bank 2,873.77
Sundry Refund 553.50
Bank Interest Gross 5.08
6,207.95
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee 5,000.00
Liquidators' Fees 1,006.19
Irrecoverable VAT 201.24
Bank Charges 0.52
(6.207.95)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS
(93.00) Employees- Holiday Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(112,750.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(17,973.00) Employees - Redundancy/Notice Pay NIL
(6,000.00} Director's Loan - Mr. Roger Eric Frye NIL
(1.00) Mr. Bradley Ross NIL
(152,002.00) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
(177,527.00) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE & NI NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
~ (460,446.00) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS 8QL Ver 5.02 30 December 2019 13.62



CvL2112P

CHELTENHAM SOLUTIONS LIMITED FORMERLY BOWDEN LOGISTICS
LIMITED (IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
REGISTERED COMPANY NUMBER: 06625657

NOTICE OF FINAL. ACCOUNT UNDER RULE 6.28 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND
AND WALES} RULES 2016

1. The Company's affairs are fully wound up.

2. A secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) or with the permission of the court, may
request in writing that the Ligquidators provide further information about their remuneration or
expenses as set out in the final report. A request, or an application to the court for permission,
by such a person or persons must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days
of receipt of the final report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application
by more than cone creditor.

3. A secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in vaiue of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) or with permission of the court, may
within 8 weeks after receipt of the final report make an application to court on the grounds that,
in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or
the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidaters, as set out in the final
account, are excessive

4. A creditor may object to the release of the Liguidators by giving notice in writing fo the
Liquidators before the end of the prescribed period.

5. The prescribed period is the period ending at the later of:
a. eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or

b. if any request for information as detailed in point 2 above is received or an application
to court made as detailed in point 3 above, when that request or application is finally
determined.

6. The Liquidators will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as soon as the
Liquidators have delivered their final account to the Registrar of Companies confirming whether
any creditors have objected to the Liquidators' release.

7. The Ligquidators will be released at the same time as vacating office unless any of the creditors
object to the release.

Date. D_‘/ [O' ,C\

Signed: W

The Liquidators’ postal address is at The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
581 2EG. They can also be contacted via George Langley by e-mail at george.langley@begbies-
traynor.com or by telephone on 01702467255.




XCV1L2102P

@ Begbies Traynor

Cheltenham Solutions Limited Formerly
Bowden Logistics Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 16 February 2019 to 21 October 2019



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of fiquidators
Progress since our last report
Qutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

0 000C0D 00D OoOoao

Appendices
1. Liguidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators' time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”

“the liquidators”, ‘“we",
‘our” and “us”

"the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

"security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Cheltenham Solutions Limited Formerly Bowden Logistics Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 16 February 2017.

Wayne Macpherson of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange,
234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Ses, 851 2EG

and
Louise Donna Baxter of Begbies Traynor (Centraf) LLP, The Old Exchange,
234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, 851 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1985 {as amended)
The Insoivency {England & Wales) Rules 2018

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b}(i) of the Act); and

D] In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(i) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 388,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): As above
Company registered number: 068625657
Company registered office: The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,

Essex, S51 2EG

Former trading address: Bowden Terminal, Luckyn Lane, Basildon, 5514 3AX

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 16 February 2017
Date of liquidators' appointment: 16 February 2017
Changes in liquidator (if any): None

4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

Since the last report, we have concluded our administration of this matter and are able to bring this to a close.
This is our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress reports
to creditors dated 6 April 2018 and 4 April 2019.

Receipts and Payments

Aftached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 16 February 2019 to 21
October 2019,

You may recall in my previous reports that details of asset realisations and costs of realisations were provided.
However for ease of reference we have once again covered these details below.

ASSET REALISATIONS

Cash in Hand

The sum of £2,775.60 has been realised in respect of cash held by the Company prior to our appointment.
Cash at Bank

A further sum of £2,873.77 was received from the Company's former bankers.

Sundry Refund

The sum of £553.50 has been realised in respect of a sundry refund from Basildon Berough Council due to an
outstanding balance.



Bank Interest Gross

£5.08 was received in respect of bank interest gross and bank interest net of tax on monies held in the
fiquidation bank account.

COSTS OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee

£5,000 has been paid to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in respect of the Statement of Affairs Fee which was
agreed prior to the liquidation,

Bank Charges
The amount of 0.52 has been paid to Barclays Bank Plc in respect of bank charges.
Irrecoverable VAT

The sum of £201.24 in VAT has been deemed uneconomical to recover and therefore has been written off as
irrecoverable.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http:/iwww.begbies-traynorgroup.comiwork-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incuired in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and aiso an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appeintment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

« Updating case strategy plan;

Update of case compliance checklists;

Deatling with correspondence (physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the context of the
engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;

General case updates to include internal meetings on case strategy and effecting instruction;

Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;

Overseeing and controlling the work undertaken on this engagement by junior staff;

Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of insolvency Practice 9;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors. Credtors
benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and also
in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statue.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically;
Ongoing consideraticn to ethical practice;

Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations;
Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary;

e & 8 a



Submission of forms to Companies House;

Maintain accurate account of receipts and payments;

The preparation and issue of this report to creditors and members to include ail necessary information;
Issuing annual progress report for submission at Companies House and copies sent to all known
creditors.

s 8 & @

Banking:

Maintaining and managing the insolvent estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the officer holders’ cash book on this assignment.
Undertaking reguiar bank reconciliations of the estate bank account.
Complying with risk management procedures;

Asset Realisations
* Accounting for bank interest.

On this engagement, the work detailed above has not had a direct financial benefit to creditors as insufficient
funds have been realised to allow for a dividend to be paid to creditors.

Dealing with all creditors' claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Creditors:
*» Updating schedules of creditor claims;
s Receipt of creditor claims and input on internal case management software;

On this engagement, the work detailled above has not had a direct financial benefit to creditors as insufficient
funds have been realised to allow for a dividend to be paid to creditors.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Tax / VAT
+ Post appointment tax compliance — submission of corporation tax retum(s).
« Post appointment VAT compliance — submission of VAT retumns.

There is no direct financial benefit to creditors of this work cn this assignment. it is required by statute for the
office holders to identify any possible pension schemes in place and deal with their closure or otherwise.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit, if any, will it provide to
creditors?

Closure:
s |ssue of this report to creditors;
s  Filing of final return at Companies Houssg;
» Update physical and electronic case records following closure.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold direct commercial benefit to creditors. it is the duty

of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this being
done to a standard expected of this firm.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors following our appointment as liquidators.



On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors is as follows
Secured creditors
There is no known secured creditor.
Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential creditors
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act
Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets {i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company’s
net property is calcutated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

Q 20% of net property thereatter,

O Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

O the net property is less than £10,000 and the fiquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)).

There are no qualifying floating charges and therefore the prescribed part has ne application.
Unsecured creditors

Creditor claims were estimated at £466,345.39. During the Iiquidation 6 claims have been received totalling
£433,839.94, As detailed in our letter of same date, we confirm that no dividend will be made to unsecured
creditors as there are insufficient funds available to enable a dividend te be paid to the unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resoclution of creditors by correspondence by a decision of the creditors
on 13 April 2017 obtained via a Decision Procedure by way of correspondence by reference to the time properly
given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up as set out in the fees
estimate dated 6 March 2017 in the sum of £8,445 and we are authorised to draw disbursements for services
provided by our firm and/or entities within the Beghies Traynor group, in accordance with our firn's policy, which
is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.



Our original fee estimate was increased by £25 385 by the approval of creditors on 25 May 2018. This makes
the total amount of our approved estimate £33,830.

Our time costs for the period from 16 February 2017 to 21 October 2019 amount to £14,803 which represents
68.9 hours at an average rate of £221.27 per hour.

This includes 5.4 hours spent in the period covered by this report, 16 February 2019 to 21 October 2019, at an
average composite rate of £260.56 per hour resulting in time costs of £1,407.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 16 February 2019 to 21 October 2019;
Q Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period 16 February 2017 to 21 October 2019;
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy.

To 21 October 2019, we have drawn the total sum of £1,008.19 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £14,803 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work invalved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

As can be seen from the information above, and the cumulative Time Costs Analysis, our increased fees
estimate has not been exceeded. We are pleased to report that we do not anticipate that it is likely to be
exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.

Disbursements

To 21 October 2013, we have incurred disbursements totalling £869.74.

Why have subcontractors been used?

No subcontractors have been used.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements
and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case:

since the date of our appointment.

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any as¢
has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

Photocopying 548 20




A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2017" which provides guidance on creditors’ ights on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidater's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress repor is attached at Appendix 3. A cumulative
statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. in addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator 15 also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confim that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions
We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.
Use of personal information

Please note that although it is our intention to conclude the liquidation, in the course of us continuing to
discharge our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use personal data, being information
from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are required to comply with data
protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information about your rights in relation
to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps://www begbies-traynorgroup. com/privacy-
notice. If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments is our final account of the winding-up, showing how the
liquidation has been conducted and details of how the Company’s property has been disposed of.

Unless creditors object, by giving notice in writing within 8 weeks of the delivery of this report, we will have our
release from liability at the same time as vacating office. We will vacate office upon our delivering to the
Registrar of Companies our final account.

In accordance with The Insolvency Regulations 1994 Paragraph 16(2), the liquidators may, at any time after the
expiration of a period of one year from the date of dissolution, destroy or otherwise dispose of the books, papers
and other records of the Company.



Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you shoukd contact our office
and speak to the case manager, George Langley in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

/

Way acpherson
~Joint Liquidator

Dated: 21 October 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 16 February 2019 to 21 October 2019



Cheltenham Solutions Limited Formerly Bowden Logistics Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Statement From 16/02/2019 From 16/02/2017
of Affairs To 21/10/2019 To 2110/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NIL 5.08
Cash at Bank NIL 287377
6,000.00 Cash in Hand NIL 2.77580
Sundry Refund NIL 553.50
NIL 6,207.95
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bank Charges 0.52 0.52
Irrecoverable VAT 201.24 201.24
Liquidators’ Fees NIL 1,006.18
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 5,000.00
(201.76) (6,207.95)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(93.00) Employees- Hoiiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{6,000.00) Director's Loan - Mr, Roger Eric Frye NIL NIL
(17,973.00) Employees - Redundancy/Notice Pay NIL NIL
(177,527.00} H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE & NI NIL NIL
(152,002.00) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
(1.00) Mr. Bradley Ross NIL NIL
(112,750.00} Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Sharehclders NiL NiL
NIL NIL
(460,446.00) {201.76) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
ne Wécpherson

Joint Liguidator

21 October 2019 16:51



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging pclicy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 16 February 2019 to 21 October 2019;

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 16 February 2017 to 21 October 2019.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case, It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance’ indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to thaose who are responsible for approving the office hofder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses info two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required} - specific expenditure that is directly refated to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third parly.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

+ Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

+ Photocopying is charged at 20p per sheet.

{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Calegory 1 disbursement:

+ Telephone and facsimile
¢ Printing and sundry photocepying

! Staterment of insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insclvency office holders in England & Wales

% tbig 1



+  Stationery
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Beghies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Southend
office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 18 March 2019 —
until further notice
Consultant/Partner 645 - 710
Director 515
Senior Manager 440
Manager 410
Assistant Manager 315
Senior Admunistrator 29¢
Administrator 220
Trainee Administrator 160
Support 160
Prior to 18 March 2019, the following rates apphed:
Charge-out

rate
Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 395-550
Director 395
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 285
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 220
Junior Administrator 160
Cashier 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



o

51900°L WP O} WARIP S3% F0 L
95092 00'081 00 08 1] 00 962 wo 00 BI¥ 0o (1) 200 =3 wpa Apnoy sbeiany
00 20%% 00 98 T DIWR'E 00°E2E :3paiB s Aq o0 sl jepoL
rs 90 (1] 1] 113 PO IS Aq enay (oL
0% 00 0% 50 $'0 BN N0 0 (3L
000 uoetn
00 094 0D 0% &0 S0 ¥
00 100,
] P siosusd)
%0 v “voprdp) v ‘sBunasw}
"HA0YFRID JO SUOITIONp Dulpers|
900 ROIPES o FuDisoap BUMesS | FEENUN Yo SARRW SRR
POt il
P
hal TS SI0UPRI A i Bugjeeq s (ROL
600 RS ISYPAID
TonNQILY
wao ueng pim avepocda iy
‘{resioidus Bypnputl swer
w0 paizag SIGIPNT f Yy Bujtreg
o' Bl oy Moy
[~ 1] Bupey)’ Buigmta)
)] LIPS O IR 1) NS,
oo SRR AURd PIy LFRIL )0 UCRUSIN
oo £{ES WISER PUB SHRUNG Apadoly
000 U S TN LIS O UDGES| AN
00'D suopetnusau; of 0L
00 SuoBpenL: b VGO suoyebassau]
. Zeoprwid 1504 pue ssy Y
0T WL L1 0 1] [13 Aavanomu) o i sauduio? Ky HoL
00 DSZ ©0 668 Le ‘€ s1RgY 0 Juswamns pue Bugiode) Lovwns
00 AN30|3 #EE
00 091 00 rel €0 80 £ Bupteg pur Bunjueg qesd,
TR pus BHNY 1Y Alanjoty)
00 DSZ 00 Skl 50 (7] waunuoddy g e e WG|
“Buiilmyd
[ [0 9] o (1) [4:] PUR UOREDIILUWRY P1ET IUOD) 104 1001
05 Lrt 00 b1 4] LY [11] USRI
BuluLey pus
X0 BUGRd #5ED]  LOREASIDILPY BRED [RIIUD)

un“M“..._h%Fn__ L 33senowlL oy mey Loddng . welpyg tup i LY UG ibuyy sty ’ 16U 16S : opang S IRV NERaD ’ PRI KRS

610Z/01/LZ O1 6LOZ/Z0/L Wioid SISABUY §1500 BWI L T TAD'6GVHOEQD - UoHERINb I AIBJUN|OA SI0YP3IT - PALILIT SUONNICS WEHUBYBYD 6dIS



Bl 300°% 3 B 0) UNEIP £884 301
T 00 cak ) DRk 00 544 Sr 00 04F Q0'01r [ 0058t 00§6E 3 0 Kinoy sowsany
oc 0wyl DOTIS 20%00'C O 8LLT 05 LRy B0G5Y ooty 00FINT 00 kv aprib Pnw A 1307 s (HIDL
595 L's L1 on (¥ i (%] L 143 #pRIG LEH A Snoy 610 |
o't 00y (3 o¢ MBI MG of oL
000 upreban!
00 DB} 00 DEY 0E 0E xey
0o g0
AR, PUE Suo|suad|
Qe sbugasyy wonrion 1w 'sBupeew)
‘SIOHPD Jo suoioRp Bupears
00 0 LOIPRI J0 3emoap BUMODS ] SOPNISAR YHMUM 2HEU IR0
“Suonna NEp |
PUE IbpOH SaLIGS '(Saekopd e Tuipniow)
SEREL 00965 (2 T 13 o P 10HPRD NB Y Buymes 10 o]
oo SHIILG TINPRID,
SO 6Py
52001 00955 [ 4 m vo g0 pre S
"{vendojd we Buspnpout) IwWE|
w00 paInseg SHOHPaI3 [fe Ui Bujeg
L] Bupesy o) (0L
000 Bupayy Bujpe:] |
oo JEEIR )0 UGN SR KO 1004,
M0 HarR Aued b1 MY Jo uonuney
000 TBNS WS PUR STAUISNG A0
000 yolpIes Beg SIISE 0 Lourilry
Ir'eRE o008y (2] ar Ve T o (34 1 rwopwia teiu) 10} |1ja)
447 00 068G P (X33 14 LE (1 ¢1 13 QUODEBREIAL) pui wrXID AUBY BN LA
inaniesd 14 PUT Fa OV
fox i [y &0 2% i 113 I 90 133 ArataOrsUl ) U SUNIWIG D fo) oL
244 00LLLY 1] $9 (44 TR o UAuHRE pUt SUlioda) Aoins:
000 ansor) ¥
¥Z 99l 05 HO'L [14) LS il LS [1] qL Supuog Pue Bunjueg oNoe M.
" 159G pUR 1Y |3y Aduanoad))
fked 00 ¥0°E EEt 5y .13 30 eBLRUGdyY 1 i 3avendivasy
Buguunyd
4111 BHTT 31 L1 0 £0 (1] Lh PUS UCREISHRPY SSED AU 30} IO
02 00 267'L iB o ro to sanERIULEY|
Cupuurig pur]
5T BLE 05 25L 14 £D tt Bunued sws|  uoHEANVRLERY BTED RIS

610Z/01/1Z 0L ZL0Z/Z0/9) WOId SISABUY S1SO0 aw ] .SQm@cIOmo - co:mE.:U_._ Eﬂcz_o?m‘_ou:umho - Pl SUOKN0S weyusiieyd m.nzm




APPENDIX 3

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged}
£ E £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Postage Royal Mail 30.10 0.00 30.10

Traynor Charging Policy)

Expenses incurred with entities within the Beghies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies

Photocopying

Begbtes Traynor
(Central) LLP

8.60

0.00

8.60

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
£
Specific Bond insolvency Risk Services 18.00
Statutory Advertising The Stationery Office 164.00
Postage Royal Mail 139.54
Photocopying Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP 548.20




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

comanane \Afayne Macpherson

E Where to send

Company name Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

I The Old Exchange
[ 234 Southchurch Road

|™"  Southend on Sea

County/Region

== Tsls[1] T2lelas]
Country

B southend@begbies-traynor.com
e 01702 467255

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This torm has been provided free of charge by Comparies House.

04/17 Version 1 0




